The original documents are located in Box 6, folder “Budget - FY 1975 (1) of the John
Marsh Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.



Digitized from Box 6 of The John Marsh Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library
Talking Paper :
Congressional Action on Rescission Bills

The House has passed a rescission bill (H.R. 3260) as follows:

{In millions)

Amount of Outlay effect

rescission 1975 19786

Proposed by Administration ......... 685 205 140

Added as rescission by Comptroller v

General (HUD "235" program Home ; -

ownership assistance) a/........... 264 ——— 85

949 205 225

Less House-approved rescissions .... 242 101 78

Not approved by House ......... 708 104 147

a/ Attorney General does not agree that this item is subject to
rescission.

1. It is extremely important that Senate take action on this
rescission bill. Failure to do so causes problems:

-- adds to deficit (as shown above);
~= about half of deficit increase would be for Defense;

-- Congress may disagree on individual items. That is their
prerogative. But at least there should be opportunity for
Senate to consider;

-~ Some of the funds could not be used in any case (Examples
include State Department contributions to International
Organizations and to International Trade Negotiations.)

It makes no sense not to rescind funds that cannot be used.

2. All of the funds proposed for rescission have been released
in compliance with law. (HUD "235" funds and $13 million for
Agriculture's Water Bank and Commerce's NOAA program have not been
released because action now is not reguired in our view.) However,




the release is not an obstacle to rescission. The Congress has
the constitutional authority to rescind appropriations any time
before their obligation.

3. House Appropriations Committee has reported on ancother
rescission bill (H.R. 4075) involving $1.2 billion in proposed
rescissions (with outlay savings of $300 million in 1975 and
$550 million in 1976). If the Senate takes no action on the first
of this session's rescission bills, it is likely to discourage
further movement of the next bill. Surely, the Congress should
be able to vote rescission proposals up or down.

-

o



/ 2

REVISED ESTIMATES END REDUCTIONS TO THE CONGRESS

October 1974




CURRENT OUTLOOK
1975 AND 1976 BUDGET

(Dollars in billions)

1975
June estimate...cveeesnsesssscssscscsassoonssonss 305.4
Congressional action and inaction expected..... 1.6 ]
Reestimates and other changes.....cveeeensensee -.5 %
Total.vesnsosnsosensescasorsnnorecssoencnnn 306.6
Potential reductionsS..cceevecescssssscoscososas -7.5 a/
Potential total....seeveeneeccecscensannns 299.1
Revised offshore oilland receiptS.iveeeeroresans 2.5
Revised potential total...veveesssenncnens 301.6
Receipts, current estimate..eeessecessonnscnnns 293.7
Potential deficit.ivirerecisesonssnannsons 7.9

a/ Estimated decrease in number of persons employed by end of FY 1976
as a result of potential reductions:

Direct:
Federal 34,000
Other 142,000
Indirect ’ 194,000

Total 370,000

1976
339.0

345.9
335.6

335.6.

320.6

15.0




e 'MAJOR BUDGET CHANGES
SRR (Budget Outlays in billions of dollars)

5

“\ e /f"/
P 1975 1976
T 1974 June Current Potential Potential June Current Effect of Resulting
Actual estimate estimate reductions total estimate estimate 1975 Reductions total
Defense, including mili=- :
tary assistance....ceeee. 78.4 85.8 83.4 1.0 82.4 96.0 93.0 1.1 91.9
Labor (including unem-
ployment insurance)...... 9.0 11.6 14.6 0.3 14.3 11.1 20.4 0.5 19.9
Social security programs..  55.9 65.1 64.7 0.2 64.5 72.4 74.3 ' 0.6 73.7
Interest on the public
debtieeeaeeen e ersesanans 29.3 31.5 ; 33.0 - ; '33.0 21.9 22,2 - 22.2
Environmental
Protection Agency.ooo-ouo 2;0 4-1 3.1 002 2.9 4.9 304 haaiund 3.4
Veterans Administration... 13.3 14.0 15.5 1.2 14.3 14.7 15.9 1.1 14.8
Offshore oilland re- . .
CeiptsiAco‘bocoioo-oco.‘es "'6.7 "8.0 "5-5 - “5.5 ""’860 "‘8:0 fad -8.0
All other...iivveeenneanes 87.2 101.3 100.3 1/ 4.6 95.7 116.0 113.7 7.0 106.7
. 4
Total.........-...... 26804 305.4 309.1 7.5 301.6 339.0 345.9 1003 33506

1/ Assumes successful offset of FHLBB forward commitment program.



Defense, including mili-
tary assistance.....ee.
Agriculture...ccoeeesnsee
(87031111113 of o 1PN,
Corps of Engineers......
Health, Education, and
Welfare"......‘.’...'.
Housing and Urban
Development..cececocsces

Interior:

Operating programs....
Offsetting receipts...
TJUSLiCE.e v censvsssnnsones
LabOrisiseeeossssccassnsns
Statet..‘..“.&..‘i.....
TransportationN..sceecees
TreasSUrYececsesvcesssnsne
Atomic Energy Commis-
SiONesevssssonscssnnanca
Environmental Protection
AGEeNCYeesravennsnsonnnse
General Services Adminis-
tration‘.‘...tvlﬂ"QOICQ
National Aeronautics
and Space Administra-
tion....."......'......
Veterans Administration.
National Science
Foundation.lﬁ.o...l.“..‘*

BUDGET TOTALS BY AGENCY
(Outlays in millions of dollars)

1974 June Congressional Reestimates  Current  botential _ Potential  Effect on
Actual  estimate changes etc. estimate reduction % _ total 1976
78,444 85,800 -2,596 196 83,400 -1,000 (/) 82,400 -1,065

9,767 8,876 180 -241 8,815 -734 (8) 8,081 -894

1,455 1,719 -28 -27 1,664 -33 (2) 1,631 -66

1,655 1,705 59 50 1,813 -152 (8) 1,661 -250 -
93,735 110,959 1,190 -2,057 110,092 -2,433 (2) 107,659 -4,148

4,786 6,080 -19 -100 5,961 -216 (4) 5,745 ~-260

2,946 3,641 59 -39 3,662 -103 (3) 3,559 -22
"1;079 _11113 - -38 -1'151 T ’f"" ("“) :-}::151 -

1,797 2,137 -30 -60 2,047 -60 (3) 1,987 -164

8,966 11,643 1,444 1,529 14,616 -273 (2) 14,343 -468

730 793 -12 71 852 -3 (x) 849 -

8,112 9,313 -175 -64 9,074 -153 (2) 8,921 -410
35,993 38,682 -45 1,476 40,113 -514 (1) 39,599 -1,079

2,307 3,014 14 23 3,051 -80 (3) 2,971 -~

2,032 4,073 14 -947 3,140 -213 (1) 2,927 --
- -276 -833 39 .28 -766 -160 (21)  -926 -306

3,252 3,272 -18 2 3,256 ~70 (2) 3,186 -45
13,337 14,160 1,332 29 15,521 -1,209 (8) 14,312 -1,109

651 -5 -— 670 - 660 --

675

P

-10 (1)



1975

1974 ~ June Congressional Reestimates  Current  Potential  Potential Effect on
Actual estimate changes etc. estimate reduction % total 1976
Small Business .
Administration......... 753 471 -1 =50 420 -22 (8) 398 -12
Consumer Product ) ' " .
Safety CommisSiON.e.es. 19 42 - -9 33 -3 (4) - 30 -3

National Foundation .

on the Arts and : ‘
HUMANitieS.eeueeeenenoes 96 164 - - ‘ 164 -16 (i0) .- 148 -9
Special Action Office ‘ : '

for Drug Abuse ‘

PreventiON..ceececovens 21 38 ‘ - 11 49 -4 (8 45 -6
Three-month freeze

on pI'OmOtiODS_. s e e s sese - - -— - - —— -38 (""") —38 . |-
AllowanceS~ es s ss sns st - 866 200 . -316 750 —— (""") 750 -
Undistributed , '
offsetting receipts.... =16,641 -18,927 - -569 -19,496 == (——)=19,496 . —
Total.ueeeseeevnseeenns. 268,392 305,438 1,602 -472 306,570  =7,499 (2) 299,071 -10,316
Revised Offshore | | ' |

Revised totalS.......... 268,392 305,438 - 1,602 2,028 309,070 -7,499(2) 301,571 . —10,316

v | # - less than .5%.



REDUCTIONS PROPOSED F OR EACH AGENCY

Note: In the following tables these symbols are used: ¢ ' ,
(F) Federal employment effect
Estimated decrease in number of persons employed
(P) Private employment effect

() (In red pencil) Items for Presidential review




Title
Reductions

I|(5) Food Stamp: Uniform adherence of
: marginal tax rate for all parti-
| cipants (admin. action & budget
. amendment) et

! Child Nutrition: Intense
| enforcement of program eligi-
| bility (admin. action & budget
I amendment)

f() Special Milk:. Terminate in
! schools operating a school lunch

? program (legislation)

|

AS(&]Hold short-term financing of NOT
i

agricultural exports to $450 M

(administrative action) :
3 2 1 ol ASE- ‘A."

jft)Eliminate agricultural conserva- i

tion cost-sharing (budget
amendmen. & rescission)

Terminate rural water & sewer
grant program (budget amendment
& rescission)

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
(In millions of dollars)

Percentage cut Effect Offered
Total = : Outlay Budget Effect on on 1976 by the In
outlays cut authority. Qutlays employment outlays agency favor Opposad
; v
3,898 ° -325 ~8% -8% - ~550 -325
) (4
1,268 -10 =.07% -.07% . - -24 -10
130 -60 =50% =467 e -100 -60-
0 - v
700 -250 -36% ' -368 . —— +80 =250
328 ° =43 -81% T =13% ~550(F) -139 -2
48 -5 - =552 ~10% - -43 None



3 et

vy
E

i
H
e

i
H
f

tion projects (watershed protec—
~tion) and technical assistance to
landowners and operators (budget
amendpent)
v P .

Rzduee investmwent levels for
“reforéstation and timber stand
improvement by two-thirds of
Congressional increase
(rescission)

Terminate Youth Conservation °
Corps program by Jan. 1, 1975
{rescission)

Reduce grants to States for
forest fire control by amount of

Congressional addition (rescission)’

Defer Congressional additions for
construction of forest recresation
and research facilities {(deferral)

Reduce nutrition assistance and
family education program by amount
of Congressional increase (budger
amendment)

D¢

il

efer indefinitely implementation
of grants to rural communities

for fire protection. Cobngressional

add~on {(budget amendment)

Percentage cut

Effect Offered
Total Outlay  Budget Effect on on 1576 by the In
outlays cut authority Cutlays employment cutlays . ‘agency favor
T ) ~900F
386 ~15 -6% A -2,700P -5 -9
51 -9 -20% -~18% 250(F) -1 None
: ’ 330(P)
11 -5 -68% ~ ~44% 180(F) -2 None
. 1,490(P)
24 -3 =207 ~15% - -2 -3 &t
49 -2 -2 5% 10(F) -5 -2
90(¥}
48 -3 -5% ~6% 100(p) - -3 v
3 -3 -100% ~100 % - — —3 N




P
s _.YM“LW»Zf‘-_ s

B

, ‘ Percentage cut Lffect Offered

Total Outlay. DBudget Effect on on 1976 by the

Title o lavs cut authority Dutlays employment outlays agency
Reduce rural development grants

by amounk cf Congressiocnal

addition (budget amendment) 7 -1 ~-29% -14% -3 -1

Other 1,764 - — — e o -

TOTAL 8,815 ~734 5% 8%  1,900(F) ~894 —692

4,710(P)

In
favor

Or:

IS

3




Department of Commerce

(In millions of dollars)

& | | B e S s
| . . : :
%4- Wi ! : gt al e S . Percentage cut : Effect ' Offered :
3 | Total Outlay Budget ) Effect on on..1976 by..the.. In
Title I : -outlays ' cut : ‘au‘t‘h‘o'rl‘ty " Qutlays ' employment ~ outlays ' agency - ‘favor Opposed

l‘i & b y o
ENo new, subsidy contracts : 3

i:- sor ship construction; : o AR R Byt o 3 : b . . e ‘/
‘| 'deferral. ’ 4 260 w10, 0. - = 60% CL= 4% * -42 :
».J . ! Rl S ) ’ J

,.‘i "

'weather research programs

i fof NOAA; rescission and - ' ‘ A ‘ e . S Dk B
{deferral., . ; 415 - v 2058 = 4% - e gl w3 “Rwd . :
2 o ,- | s == 20(p) . . iR (e

' '‘Reduce fishéries and ' o

R oA .
. L} . -
s

,,,,, rade adjustment N I foatl ) j e ‘ T
i v'assz.stance, defei‘ral. o BT D ~100% -24% P S(F) Lt -1.9
;fEnd accelerated public. , g o, = :
. 'works grants of EDA; : ' -

}i legislation. - 1 34. -2.0  -1008 - - 6% = 10(F) PR T N

.?" +Small reductlons in several

o
'K

| programs; resgessions and . s e ¥ ' S B
il 'deferrals.’ 357 @ RS . R L = S0UF) ~ 8 .-10.3 4

'lﬁfbther ] - 590 ——t L mmm mme e --- ' '-3.5
- rotal. . GhiBeY . -33 50Nl N - 28 - 75(F) - ' -66 ' -26

I , ¥ SR . : ~ -#20(P)

1 Reductlons Not Recommended

:|f Mlnorlty businesgs k . Bt i B 0 '

1 deve]opment 62 - 3,8 . = 10% = 58 o= 325(1’) -1.5 -3.5 .
f‘, . . .

Lyl »
", % There will be little or no employment impact in FY 1975. By the end of FY 1976 there could be up to 4000 fewer jobs in some communities if
i the shipyards are not able to compete for Navy or private contracts. !

* ;
5l |



CD Alt. 1

#

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Corps of Engineers - Civil
(in millions of dollars)

Total

- Title Outlays  Cut

Percentage Cut Effect

Outlay Budget .

" Authority

on 1976
" Outlays

Effect on

" Outlays ~ Employment

Attachment A

Offered
by the

Agency In Favor

Opposed

(1) Defer new

construction

starts and land

acquisition and

slow project

schedules and

{2) cancel

planned contract

awards without 1/
regard for merit 1813 152~

Alt. 2 (1) Defer new
construction
starts and land
acquisition and
slow project
schedules and (2)
stop marginal
projects

1813 1523/

Loss 8000 -200
construc-—

tion jobs 2/

-Loss 8000
construc-
tion jobs 2/

-250

1/ Includes $42 M cut in outlay in the process of being transmitted to the Congress.

2/ Includes 3000 jobs from previous deferral action.

40

40



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

SUMMARY

(In millions of dollars)

1975
“Percentage cut Effect Offered
- Total Outlay  Budget . Effect on on..1976 by. the. In
Title outlays cut authority - Outlays ° employment ©outlays ' ‘agency " favor Opposed
Health | ’

Food and Drug .

Administration ...... 189 =3 =4 -3 it

Health Services .

Administration ...... 1,142 ~-73 7 =i =73 . =1k

Cernter for Disease :

Control W ol . 169 ~-11 -7 -19 -1

National Institutes

of Health . ... hh 1,781 =131 -7 : ~187 -49

Alcohol, Drug Abuse,

and Mental Health i

Administration .... 868 =31 -3 ~-62 =8
Health Resources
Administration .... 1, 1§S =53 -5 -231 -26

Assl, Secretary

IO BRIt ST . iy 71 =3 -4 -4 -1
Medicare ......... 13,767. ~473 -3 -1,308 -86

dicaid ..o, 6,661 -379 -6 -816 -146



Title

Education ..........000

Income Maintenance ...

Miscellaneous ,........

Total

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

SUMMARY

(In millions of dollars)

1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
Total Outlay  Budget . Effect on on..1976 by..the.. In
outlays cut authority " Outlays ' employment outlays '~ ‘agency " favor Opposed
6,813 =126 = =176 =25
76,698 =537 -1 1,255 -502
668 -614 =92 -14 -605
110,092 -2,433 XXXX -& XXXX 4,148 1,461

P

i
=3

e



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

(In millions of dollars)

' for 1975 proposed 25% reduction in outlays for new awards and 5% reduction in outlays of continuations while this proposal reduces, except for

drug abuse treatment demonstrations, new awards 75-100% and continuations 10% for research projects and 20% for service demonstration projects.
tor 1975 proposed a reduction of $7 million in budget authority while this proposal includes an additional reduction of $4 million in budget -
authority. .

4

_1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
Total Outlays Budget on 1976 by the In
Title Outlay cut Authority Outlays Effect on Employment Outlays Agency Favor Opposed
funding for community mental health
JEBEB,. . (RESCISBAON) ol ame viese s s msion s sesives XXX -9 - - Possible minimal layoffs (P) =22 No
luce funding for drug treatment slots. )
CIESAON) v can«ewnsns A e < e Siate wlniziety XXX -4 = — Possible minimal layoffs (P) -10 No
ce support of all training commitments.
escission) .ese. S T RO R v e XXX = 3 = = Possible minimal layoffs (P) =16 No Sk
"‘ﬁ“D
2lconol, drug abuse, and mental health
:ch and demonstration grants and contracts. 1/
TR S sy 5 & e me e & e XXX =7 - - Possible minimal layoffs (P) -12 -3 =
®
administrative and information costs. 2/ ol
ministrative action and rescission) .......... XXX - - Possible layoffs (F) -2 = =
9 e e & s e e o MEise & s Aimi e o B Ve . 838 i = == == i =
Total = ADAMHA eeveececcacnanncns 868 -30 -19% - 3% -62 -8
ons not reconmended:
CLHC commitment costs supvort to 50 :
LA UREBCIBEION]  «x sivis vurw oininsie o wies w6 % % ws s XXX <9 - : == Possible minimal layoffs (P) =23 No
“liminate all clinical training commitments.
SEOISSION) «verrctivns s T sl AL S S w e XXX - 3 = - Possible minimal layoffs (P) =11 No
“rug treatment slots by 6,000. (Rescission) XXX =2 —— - Possible minimal layoffs (P) -9 No



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

(In millions of dollars)

1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
Total Outlay Budget on 1976 by the fIn i
mitle ‘Outlays - cut authority Outlays Effect on Employment outlays agency FavoL L2
Reduce administrative overhead
expenses by $1 million (Rescission)..cesccees 26 -1 -4% -4% Negligible effect on -1 -1
! FDA employment (F)
Feduce intremural food research by 10%
L eR TR TS R SRR T R S e 9 -1 ~-10% -10% Negligible effect on -1 -
: i FDA employment (F)
Liscontinucs direct FDA inspections
cf methadone maintenance centers
P eccaESION) S aiescasaiiinesumsssies sisvss 2 -1 -50% -50% Negligible effect on
FDA employment (F) =1 ——
BB T, oie oo viv v o hlsiais vb i o e iae s e s a e b e A e 152 — - S == == ==
TOtal FDAQQ-..'o.o-...l.o.--..-.-co 189 -‘3 _2% -2% " —3 _1
— e
foductions Not Recommended:
Delay in construction of National Center for Toxicological Research (Rescission)
242 -.3 -100% ~-14% NONE =eb -




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND, WELFARE

HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

(In millions of dollars)

1/

(Fand P)

Only a 25% reduction in the existing State formula grant program was proposed by HEW,

1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
Total Outlay  Budget Effect on on..1976 by. the. In
Title outlays cut authority =~ Outlays ~ employment outlays ‘agency : m Opposed
@Iv?erg 1¢tmg categorical
project grant pregram into
one State formula grant and
reduce tetal program funding x
by 20% (rescission and sub- \
stantive legislation): //
Neighbm hocd health centers 238 ~20) -q --) . :
State formula grant ....... . 94 -9) -- -y ~Marginal impact on
Liatern al and Child Health 229 ~32 ) -~ -=1 community-based
Pamily Planning ........... 138 -7 -- = employment (P)
Migranthealth ............ 24 -5 - - )
t‘""’"" Laali ¥ ~ 1/
SUB-TOTAL ... . ...... 723 ~-20% -10% - -73 ~-11-
Other .. e 419 - - - - - -
OTAL -HSA ............. 1,142 -73 -11% ~6% -= ~73 ~-11
Reductions nct recommended:
Indian Health Service ....... 283 -23 -11% -8%  Marginal impact -23 No



Reduce funding for in-

house
ereal disease,

ictivities in
lead

paint poiscning, rat

concr

ol, ard immuni-

zation program areas

sC

duc
tive
y $1
(Resc

% >y
L

Tod! )

(Admi
orp

¢
oiso
ol [
o

EE SR e b oo s :

> CDC edministra-

overhead expenses
million-
IBBLON) s o0 vose viore

“bsorption of
s pay bonus costs
nistrative).......

orate venereal

¢, immunization,

ontrol, & lead

ning prevention

>t grant funds

new State formula
ccduce overall

ling level by 20%
stantive legisla-
ton and rescission)...

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

Center for Disease Control

(In millions of dollars)

1975 )
: Percentage cut Effect Offered
Total Outlay Budget 5 Effect on on..1976 Dby..the..
outlays eut authority ' Outlays ' employment outlays ' ‘agency
Slight CDC
employment
decrease--can
be absorbed
thru attrition
" (F).
10 -3 ~-50% - =30% -8 -
Possibly slight
CDC employment
decrease which
e - 8% -11% can be absorbed -1 -1
thru attrition
‘/, (¥l
12 @ Oy -100% None -2 -
Possibly slight
employment reduc-—
tion on part of
project grantees
(P).
70 -5 -20% -7% -8 -
65 - - - - - o e
169 -11 -13% -7% - ~19 -1

In

‘- favor

Opposed



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

¢ Centerlfor Disease Control (page 2)
(In millions of dollars)
- 1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
Total Outlay  Budget . Effect on on..1976 Dby. the. In
Title outlays cut authority ' Outlays '~ employment outlays ' ‘agency " favor

Reductions not recommended: Slight CDC
General 5% reduction in employment
disease surveillance , : decrease
activities (Rescission).. 29 -1 -5% -5% -1.5 -

Opposed



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
'NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH

(In millions of dollars)

1975
: Percentage cut Effect gffi;ed ;
Total Outla Budget on 1976 Yy e n
Title ‘Outlays - cuty authority Outlays Effect on Employment outlays agency favor Oppose
Eliminate 75~100% of planned new starts in
research grants and contracts. (Rescission)... XXX . =85. XXX XXX Probable reductions in ~111
‘ ‘ faculty and technical
€2Reduce continuation support by. 10% on research employees at medical 2/
and training grants. (Rescission)...ececececes XXX -18 XXX XXX schools and other re- -36 -8
2 3 search institutions. (P)
&leduce overhead and travel and absorb physician 3/
BONUS Pay .« (BESCISSEON) o v eovspmevicibieninessswsine XXX XXX XXX Possibly minor reduc- -2 =12
tions on Federal
administrative per-
sonnel. (F)
EDEliminate new cancer construction funds and
1/3 of cancer control demonstration projects. 4/
PRESOLISSTION) e oiasii vsvshsuasssstiessssiansssssess XXX’ =10 XXX XXX NONE -18 -5
G;Reduce by 50% the funds for new research
training and the award size. (Rescission).... XXX -1 XXX XXX Probable reductions -20 NO
j in medical schools,
etc. (P)
{Others not proposed for rescission)..eceeece.. 1660 o - - - - ==
Totald NIH ek telinits sinlate st s sivvs o sns 1791 -131 -19% ~7% - =187 -49
Actions Not Recommended:
Reduce by another 5% the amounts for \
research grants and contracts....cvcemssssnne XXX -12 XXX XXX Same ‘as above -30 NO

1/ HEW proposed reductions of only 25% in new awards.
2/ HEW proposed reductions of only 5% in continuations.

~ S e
4

" proposal did not include absorbing physician bonus pay ($5 million).
i 1 reductions i ancer control smonstrations



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

HEALTH RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION

(In millions of dollars)

1975 : :
-Percentage cut Effect Offered
Total Outlay  Budget . Effect on on..1976 by the..
Title outlays cut =~ authority ' Outlays " ‘employment ©outlays ' ‘agency
Rescind allocated, but not Marginal impact
obligated, Hill-Burton on construction
appropriations from 1973 industry (P).
and 1974, totaling $372 @/ :
million (Rescission)..... XxXx - == —— -83 =15
Completely eliminate . Minor reduction
rather than phase out in biomedical
llealth manpower capita- faculty at
tion grants to health -raffected schools
professions schools \// (P).
PRESCISS10M) v s dem o s . XXX 2 - -— -105 No
Withdraw Administration Marginal impact
support for hospital on construction
modernization project industry (P).
grant legislation (sub-
stantive legislation
and administrative
HCELON) vs vila s snsnsnabwnns Xxx -2 - -- =15 No
G%educe outlays for R&D Minor reduction
and other grants and in faculty (P).
‘contracts, including
delay in implementing
new health resources
planning legislation 4(
EREECIBBION) c vovsssnseonn EXX & -— - =25 -6

n

" ‘favor

Opposed



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

HEALTH RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION - Page 2

(In millions of dollars)

1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
Total Outlay Budget Effect on on..1976 Dby. the.. In
Title outlays cut  authority - Outlays ' employment ©outlays ' ‘agency " favor Opposed

Rcduce outlays for ' RIF for esti-

program management V/ ) mated 100 to ~

{Rescission).c.ccvees oive XXX e | 4 -- 300 employees (F). -3 =5
Other-..........-.........1,10.2 pi = = = === ===iiar =l

TOTAL - HRA 1,155  -53 -46% R -231 . =26

Reductions not recommended:
Reduce National Health

Service Corps Scholarships

(RescisSsSion)..cscecsvss .. XXX -10 - - None i -10
Defer implementation of

health resources planning

legislation until 1976

IRESCIB8ION) v cssnaersvsss XXX -10 == — None =352 No
Reduce health services Minor reduction

research grants and : in faculty (P) -3 No

contracts by an addi-

tional 25%(Rescission)... xXxX -5 - -

s N
- veLpeRat



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH

(In millions of dollars)

1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
_ Total Outlay Budget on 1976 by the In
Title Outlays cut authority Outlays Effect on Employment outlays agency favor Opposed
Program direction and support services:
1) Reduce administrative overhead ‘/
by $1 million (Rescission) ........ XXX : - - Slight reduction in -1 -1
employment (F); can i
be absorbed through
attrition. e
2) Require absorption of doctor (f‘\\gl
pay bonus costs (administrative)... XXX - 2 - - None - 3 No
SUbtotal veessvsne 15 = 3 -19% -20% == - 4 =
BENEE i is s aes ¥ 5 T i W aepl e IR AP 56 — - o = = i
Tokal = OBSH Sisncewssssms ) -3 - 4% - 4% - -4 -1
Reductions not recommended:
Additional 5% reduction in staff
O R S 12 =l - 5% - 5% Slight reduction in -1 No

(Rescission)

OASH employment (F)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
MEDICARE

(In millions of dollars)

1975 -~y
Percep@iggfcut Effect Offered
; , Total Outlay B \*4 on 1976 by the In
Title Outlays °__cutg  a ity Outlays  Effect on Employment  outlays agency favor Ggposcd
Reform cost-sharing e e _— XXX - - Not significant -1,015 -16 2/
Accelerate implementation of cost control \’// !
regulations ..... »s. 8 D e iy T & s XXX -- e Not significant -- -35 a1
. s owa s i . (/0\\
Establish lower definition of reasonable ‘// . \
GOEE Jeonens N ot s SR RIS o0 52 i s, gV St XXX : a - = Not significant =75 =35 g %
~/
Terminate 8-1/2% nursing differential .. XXX @ \/ i == Not significant -110 No 3/ P 4
Limit payment for excessive hospital in- 3/
B AEHOn L v s s s e XXX \/ = <= Not significant -100 No =
Eliminate unnecessary non-interest bank ; ‘///
DA ETICEE oo vasosnanassn ssvs e « Fiarwd e s XXX == == Not significant -8 No 3/
EEHer L ulcisicnss s 5wk e e 13,294 o S e . .
Total-Medicare ..c.essscsesses e 13,767 -473 = -3% -1,308 ~-86
Reductions not recommended:
Establish Federal escrow fund for de-
Preciation ci..sveea:vansennssas < e XXX -150 - e Not significant =325 . =150

1/ Excludes Medicaid offset of $32M in FY 1975 and $86M in FY 1976.
2/ HEW proposed only dynamic deductible.
3/ HEW proposed for FY 1976 budget rather than FY 1975.




Title

©

luce average Federal matching from 55%
50% (Tegislation) cssccveseaecsssaseins

@1‘-‘151 for enactment of Administrative pro-
csal to end Federal matching for adult
cntel care (Legislation) ..... Shale « o iataliz e

Ga.icelerate implementation of cost control
regulations (Administrative action) .....

rcourage States to collect from private
sarance for dual colerage (Administra-
BRACELON) | e s csisinv e s nsis s vy el e

“=tablish lower definition of reasonable
costs (Administrative action) cesssssvoes

‘iros from AFDC eligibility actions
agisiation) «ees sesvs oo e ee el niv. s sl olwie s

ek legislation to limit payment for ex-
scive hospital inflation (Legislation)

ccial reviews of high volume providers
ministrative action) ...ccccc.e. aeTe ate

DEE isecssnun SRl e R vl e e e e
Potal-NedicaId . ow's e s s s s ssees
ct.ons not recommended:

tablish Federal escrow fund for de-
Freciation (Legislation) ecececceecssns

rroposed for 1975, but reflected only

1 for Medicare in 1976.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
MEDICAID

(In millions of dollars)

EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

© Opposed

1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
Total Outlay Budget on 1976 by the Int s
Outlays cut authorisy Outlays Effect on Employment outlays agency favor
a4
XXX @ “ - - Not significant -700 No
XXX @ o - Not significant
XXX (::::) = o Not significant
XXX =7 - - Not significant
XXX @ — - Not significant
XXX =3 - — Not significant
XXX (::i:) - - Not significant -17 No 2/
XXX -1 - = Not significant i @
6,282 - - -- e -
6,661 =379 -6% -6% -816 -146
% -50 == - Not significant -110 -50

Medicare savings.



mitle

C>Non-enactmentofthe
Library Partnership
Act (Withdraw legis-
lative propesal) .........

@ Eliminate funding for
portions of the Impact
Aid programs. (Sub-
stantive legislation) .....

@ Liminate School Library
Resources, (Rescind
approprlation and sub-
stantive legislation) .....

@TL rmincate support for
State departments of

education. (Recscission) .

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

1975

EDUCATION PROGRAMS

-+(In millions .0f dollars)

Percentage cut

Total
outlays

Outlay

Budget :

cut ' authority ' Outlays

Effect on

Effect

Offered

on..1976 by..the..

5 <:::::>"’e1100%
458 1[!%'}"/7 -28%

76 -27 -100%

39 \/ -100%

-100% «1,225
(St. & Local)
&
-14% -5,9002/
(Private)
g -36% -6,314
(St. & Local)
-518 ~2,000%
(State)

»

&9

-100

-38

-19

employment giitl‘a‘zﬁ ' ‘agency

-15

No

No

® L
.
In :
' favor Opposed

)

; ,;B
@ 4

Lo v

3 i’ f
‘\;« /

I/ 7This is the total of all employees supported in State education departments by Federal funcis and it assumes the entire group would be unemployed
. result of the Federal termination.

\scumes States would discharge a commensurate number of school personnei. *

T e e

fp M mesto,
L

o 4



HALIAXNIVMONLDL U nbalan, GOUCALTIVUN, AND WELLEARD

EDUCATION PROGRAMS

{(In millione of dollars)

1975 ‘
Pecrcentage cut Effect Offered
Total Outlay Budget Effect on on..1976 by..the. ~In
Title outlays  cut authority ~ Outlays ' employment outlays ' ‘agency - favor Opposed
Hold the Vocational
Lducaticn State grants
to 1974 levels , ‘
{(Rescission) ............ 409 -5 -3% -1% ~72 -6 -5
{Private)
Reduce Vocational
Ecducation Innovation
Discretionary program. .
{Rescigsion) ..o vvn.. 19 -4 ~-50% -21% -12 -4 NO
(Private)
Other e i e eens 5,571 - - - - -- -
Total ~ Education . ...... 6,616 ~126 -3% -2% -15,523 ~176 ~-25
Recommendations Not Recommended
Reduce Office of Education
Flenning and Evaluation.
{Rescission) ........... 2 -1 -50% ~-50% None -1 No
Reduce payment rate for
the entitlement of children
of Federal emplovees who
both live and work on
Federal property from 70%
to 35%. {Rescission) .... 458 -26 -11% -6% -3,250 -12 No
{private) i .

-

.
Yt



Title

@ Reduce Titie I, ESEA
by some $70 million
budaet authority.
{ResClaSIonIl . o s s il

® Reduce Title I, ESEA

» §345 million

budgst authority.
ICBCASBION] " hs < v i dhnawens

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

EDUCATION PROGRAMS

(In millions of dollars)

1975

_Percentage cut - Effect
Total Outlay Budget Effect on on..1976
outlays = cut  authority ' Outlays ' employment ' outla

Offered

1,624 -45 -4% -3% -5,000 -I_ZS
(St. & Local)

1,824 =110 -9% -7% -13,000 -164
(St. & Local)

No

No

In

favor

Opposed

(#5)

e 5

> I T R
.’?‘- Cal it ,:_. s

e

yordie e et

HEaRA e adaa Rk S s

Wkt em . e RN
RO L B S
5

KT AT v et

*n AN

L O S R Sy
e . o5l Sl

R PE



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

Income Maintenance Programs

(In millions of dollars)

1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
Total Outlay Budget Effect on on..1976 by..the. In
Title i outlays cut " ‘authority ' Outlays ' employment outlays ' ‘agency - favor Opposed
ublic Assistance
- Maintenance Payments:
(® 1. Enact. AFDC income
HLBEeUaTa, o5 ons v s e i BEX =05 -2% -2% None -203 o
C)T. Discontinue use of
liberal AFDC : e
FOrmula..<ceee.s . diw XRK -30 -13 -1% None - 60 -30 o N
5,/ : 0\:\\
(#)3. nrequire AFDC support y// (s §§
ron absent parents Xxx ~1 - -- None - 90 -15 SJ
Y

). rccelerate AFDC \\//
regulations to )
tighten definition

incepacity, make

> F uent
doterminations and
accounting periods,

£ limit State & ' 7 : PRRELE e
local training..... XXX =100 S =2% - =-2% - None - =172 .

SUBTOTAL 4,670 -240 -5% -5% None =525 -280
Cuban Refugee Program v///
hase~out .sisevns Shiaty e s 10 (:::> ~17% -16% ~9 = 5 -17
) De¢ 1= Vocational
ehabilitation Matching
{or State Grants.... 675 =75 =113 =11% -2700 ~-80 No

by

4’.:;(5,-‘u3, Vi Lo w @ R s ’.:';. 7 “. }‘.'v: o -

PR IS

R N DA

SE ey
Sy

3

o AN P AR S



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

&
Income Maintenance Programs - Page 2
(In millions of dollars)
- 1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
Total Outlay  Budget Effect on on.-1976 by the. In
Title : outlays cut authority * Outlays ' employment outlays = agency " favor Opposed

1. Enact legislation
to bar retroactive
entitlement if it

results in reduced v/ .
benofits. . oee.. .o XXX —— C - None - 430 - 170

2. Eliminate monthly
measure from
Social Security

roetirement test... XXX - 35 - - None - 215 - 35
SUBTOTAL 64,674 -205 - - None - 645 - 205
OTHER 6,572 -— == - - - -
TOTAL -
INCOME

MAINTENANCE 76,698 -537 - 1% - 13 -2,709 -1,255 - 502



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

Miscellaneous

{In millions of dollars)

1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
. Total Outlay  Budget Effect on on..1976 by the.
Title outlays cut authority ' Outlays ' employment outlays = agency
‘, ,
Rescission of all
increases in Labor-
IIEW Appropriations v~
EF T 5 R 545 ‘ 100% 100% - —- -545
Cancel Rand health V/ . )
insurance experiment... 5 100% - 60% - -6 No
Reduce spending for
personnel, travel, ‘
consultants, contracts, v
IS} o o S NA NA NA -- -8 -60
Othery tiiieeesneeanss .o 113 - - - - - --
TOTAL «...... ... 668 -614  xxx XXX - -14 -605

In

" favor

Opposed



Title

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

(In millions of dollars)

1975

Total
outlays

Percentage cut
Outlay Budget
cut - authority

Effect on
Employment

Effect on Offered by

Qutlays the agency

Reductions: -

© 1.

© 2.

Raise the interest
rate on mortgages

. under the May 10

tandem plan from
8% to 9-1/4%
Withhold Model
Cities funds
carried over from
FY 1974, and rely
on 1975 funds and
community devel-
cpment block

i

grants 280"

Suspéend the Re-
habiliation loan
program in favor
of community de-
veiopment block

grants 88.
Suspend the Com-

prehensive plan-
ning assistance
program -
Halt the rebate of
“insurance premiums
tunder FHA's home
mortgage program 40
Reduce the number

fof units approved

under the new

120

‘| Lower-income housing
- assistance program 15

725 (::j)‘// ---

1976 outlays

-10% - -80 -0-

-50 ~2591/ -18% - - -0-

(EE%Z;ZE{ ~76%2/
1‘IHI’>1 -85%3/ S17% L -ty -90

20 - -50% - -40 ~0-*

-32% -— -9 - -0-*

L1 . -4y ~100% - -29 o -p-F

In
favor

Opposed




t
l . (in millions of dollars) 5 ot Sty

, 1975 |
| o5 o : . Percentage cut . . . ol P A
Total Outlay Budget Effect on . Effect on. * Offered by -~ " "In e
Title : ‘ outlays . cut authority Outlays Employment = 1976 outlays  -the agency . favor Py
7. Reduce HUD's re- e ¥ ' _ : ' i : o et A b o L
[ progran = 64 ‘/ -31% -12% Lpe o e SR e
Other HUD programs 4,629 (=== --- ' -—= -== . . _mee C === .f 0
8 . ]
Jotal 5,961 . =216 -3% -4% -0- . -260 ' -0-

! .~tions not recom- s - ' - .
led: ; : :

Pcstpone start-up : :

¢ef the new commu- 2 ; ; ' '
nity development

grant program for

six months (to

July 1, 1975) 150 ~-150 -100% -100% 6/ -300 -0-
Cancel the 8% . '

tandem plan an- , "

nounced May 10 725 -95 - -13% -—— -95 ()=
Reduce public
housing opera- .
ting subsidies 364 -12 -4% -3% - -8 o =0-*3
Reduce the number '

¢t surveys to

identify flood

prone areas

urder the Flood

isurance pro-

gram 32 -10 -22% -12% | = --- ' -0-*
Cut HUD staffing ; A
by 1,000 (6.5%) 238 -5 -2% -2% -1,000 =St =)

I/ Proposed action would affect 25% of funds available specifically for Model cities in 1975. In addition to the remaining $150 million,
participating cities would be able to use community development block grant funds. for their Model Cities activities after January 1, 1975.

2/ Cities would be able to use community development block grants for this purpose after January 1, 1975.

.3/ Cities (but not States or areawide bod1es) would be able to use community development block grants for this purpose after January 1, 1975.

‘4’ There would be no employment reduction in FY 1975. Employment in planning agencies would fall in subsequent years to the extent State and
local governments did not reallocate their own funds or community development grant funds to these agencies.

5/ F /D included a 50% reduction in B.A. on its list of options.

B/ S ‘cant, but not ascertainable.

by HUD but not recommended.



- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR T j
-~ (In millions of dollars) G %

kRS
w

1975 |
Percentage cut : - Effect Offered ,
A Total Outlay ObIi- ‘ Effect on on..1976 . by. . the. In
Title L outlays =~ cut ~ gations Outlays“empIOyment“Outlaysffagency < favor Opposed

A n g »

il

Defer construction of ‘ ‘ ’ : S . g v
Reclamation water ) V/‘ T e ix;, S ~ Coe
and irrigation projects.. 537 9 7 2:,000 -84 3?"\““%;—\% . .o ot

C)Defer construction and 2

"planning of 10 Indian . . e i
schools from 3 to 8 - ' S § o
nonths, construction ' K ) N -
of administration . E %

builéings for Navajo : : ) A 3 ©

irrigation project for ' w ¥ 7 : Loy
.. 3 months and miscellaneous o . S i . . o

PUYChaSeS.v ennsocsssnnans 82 -20 32 24 1,250 +20 % 20 «

"

e

5y

@Defer land acguisition by S ) ' bt
Federal agencies for . : - T _ i : S
conservation and ; ' - S o ) i .
recreation programs in ’
national parks, forests
and wildlife refuges...... 120

%

26 25 none +30 . In parté see

O . B . . R
. ilssue p@per . ) DoE
' i
=
5 e
K o
- ; .
: 4 %
- : s S
s % < =
s . e
e S ;
P ¥ :
-~
S
w
> .
: I
)

Gctober 21, 1974

s



s

K

¥
‘

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

(In millions of dollérs)

1975 : . T

Percentage cut Effect -Offered
Total Outlay op1i- Effect on on.1976 Dby the.

Title outlays = cut cations Outlays ' employment ~outlays '‘agency

favor Opposed L

N SR A SRR S A e DR e T

Defer construction of
recreation, hatchery,
refuge, range improve-
ment and watershed
facilities from 6 to - , ‘ P
9 months...........0... 251 ~13 6 5 - 1,050 +12 4. 13

3

ther-outlays for programs ‘ :
not being reduced...... 2,670 0 0 0 0

Total, Department of the -
Intericr (gross)....... 3,662 ~103 3 4,300 -22

S U R L T et b R St RN

!
{
i
{
[
i
[
f
§
i
4
I
i
1
!
i
%
t
i
i
|
i
|
|
i
|
i
i
I
1
1
{
i
1
i
i
1
|
i
|
i
i
I
1
f
|
i
i
I
1
I
f
)
I
f
i
I
!
L}
]
!
i
]
{
i
1
i
i
4
t
|
i
t
{
¥
f
]
i
i
I
i
1
[
i
i
L
I
t
i
]
i
i
i
i
i
i
gk
t
1
I
I
1
1
¥
|
1
¥
i
1
i
1
i
1
[
]
|
I
1
I
|
I
t
1
i
t

Reductions not recommended:

Defer land acguisition by ‘ . e
Federal agencies for ' . - . S
conservation and recres~ . ) : < : T
ation programs in- i AT
national parks, forests ' V/ : ﬂ”“';
and wildlife refuges.... 120 48 46 none +35 . OMB

) : : 0 alter-

- 'ﬁfi native

» hd Metmt s st s . - Lt gt Patgns st
RO TH L YR U RS R B A g

- f, P
. i 2 3
A ) k]
5§ .
e £
o &
. ¥
Y .
< &
o ,.S;,,
s ;;a '
T October 21, 1974 <
E i - S
- E . oLl



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

) . S
. . N P

" (In millions of dollars)

1975 ke
Percentage cut P - Effect Offered
Total Outlay obli- Effect on on.1976 by the.
Title outlays = cut " aationsg . Outlays '~ employment outlays agency

RECIF S B A et T

Ry
4
=

favor Opposed

Payment to Virgin - S
Islandes from Internal o
Revenue collections
{not recommended for
deferral by OMB but
counted as a reesti-

NEEE ) o et oo et s avananos

A an R skt
.

ges

)
(V3]
©
©
o
o
2 o, LY
N
R e

),

A A AT L LY ot

Energy and minerals ' . 4 Q:T
{not recommended for ’ i
deferral by OMB but

counted as a reesti- J/ ‘ ‘ S
ELEC e noaesssenennsasse 870 5(?) 10 h/a n/a

A, o
o Wiy

&

U I SO o
SRR R BT T

T
B

ot

TR )

&

:

S el

Ay

i
[
&i
-
.
e
1
S

b e g d A L sl s
PECH YL Tre A SO R SR T

-

o,
s



- PROPOSED OUTLAY REDUCTIONS
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

(In millions of dollars)

1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
Total Outlay Budget Effect on on 1976 by the In
Title outlays cut / authority Outlays employment outlays agency favor Opposcd
CDDefcr $241.0 M of LEAA grant \//
PrOUTraAM «eeeesnsosss e esensean 866 23% 6% No effect on -160 $36.5 M*
LEAA staff;
cannot deter-
mine impact on
State and local
or private sector
employment,
although some loss
of jobs may occur
Rescind budget authority in )
other Department programs ... 1,181 @ 1.3% 1.3% 800** = 4 $16.0 M*x**
TOTAL v e ettt ennnnns 2,047 -60 13% 3% 800 ** -164 $52.5 M

Reductions not recommended:

None

* COMB estimates outlay reduction of $44.0 M based on spending pattern for new LEAA budget authority.
** Estimated by the Department.

*x% Thig includes outlay reductions as follows: FBI - $6.3 M; Prisons - $6.5 M; DEA - $2.0 M; INS - $1.3 M.



Title
Reduction

Rescind Congressional
add-on for Compre-
hensive Manpower
Assistance

Rescind unrequested
.appropriation for
Community Service
Employment for -
Older Americans

Submit legislation to
terminate Work
Incentive Program
(WIN)

Othgr‘

-fotai

Départment of Labor
. (In millions of dollars)

1973 :
Percentage cut -
Budget

Effect
" on..1976

Total Outlay ‘Effect on

outlays ° cut

Offered
by..the.. In

-74,000 man-

years training

or public

service jobs - -138

1Y A G P
2.753 =12% -5%
: . : goy. 17 ~6,600 part-time
- 5 public service
2/ \// : jobs for older
20 1"‘!'} -100%  -50%

Americans in each
of FY 75 and 76 -10

-11,000 man-years
training or public
service jobs; -8,700

3 LR . State jobs; -255
-76%*/

316 /. .<128 -39%  Federal jobs  -320

11,627 © mmeeC ceie - ifitme o om

. “‘authority ' Outlays ' employment °~ outlays ' ‘agency " ‘favor

-10

No.

Opposed

255 Federal
8,700 State
9,600 Training

14,616 273 © -3% - '-2%  or job man-years -468"

. =02




Title

Reduction Not
Recommended -

Ccmprehensive Manpower
Assistance

Grants to States for
Unemployment
Insurance and |
Employment Services.

Degar;ment 6f Lgb%r :
(In mxliy ars)

1/ Based on estimate of $2,325 million. BA.
$75 million in BA ($37 m Outlays) which would also be proposed for rescission.

2/ Assumes final action on Labor—HEw will make $20‘m111ion BA ava}1ab1e. A11 amounts appropriated would be proposed.

1975 . : : :
. ; Percentage cut - Effect Offered
Total Outlay  Budget . = . Effect on on..1976 by..the.
outlays ° cut . "~ authority ' Outlays ' employment ' outlays ' ‘agency
-76,000 man-
years training
4/ : : or public service
2,615 -143 -14% -6% " jobs -153 -0 -
-=3,000 State
employees
- g
1,053 -30 -0- T R ’ -50 -0 -

3/ Based on Sénate-approved $ for rescission.

4/ After the reduction recommended above.

5/ Outlays are from UI Trust Fund.

(President's Budget.is $2,050 million).

In

favor

Page ¢

OEEosed

Final action on Labor-HEW appropriation may add another



DEPARTMENT OF STATE )
(In millions of dollars) . i

1975 :
Percentage cut Effect Offered 3
{ Total Outlay Budget - Effect on on 1976 by the In
Title outlays cut authority Outlays employment outlays agency favor Oppo

luctions:

Contributions to international \/ B
organizations - Rescission 206 @ -1% =1% et e =% 0 :
i | :

Migration and refugee

assistance - Budget amendment 16 -10% -7% S v i

International trade negotiations

Rescission 2 =05 -5% = e =l

Jther 628 o e e i i i e

Total 852 -~3.2 -.4% -.4% -—— - -2.1
~ductions not recommended: o a8
alaries and expenses - Rescission 349 e £ -2% -2% =350 “.9 =1.3 % 03
Federal L

‘latual educational and cultural
xchange activities - Rescission 51 -3.5a/ -=13% =-7% i -3.5a/ ~-11.0

‘caquisition and maintenance
ol buildings abroad - Deferral 24 -1.2 -6% -5% - R -.4

Iinternational Boundary and
Water Commission -~ Deferral 18 - - = g e =1.0

Grand total
possible reductions -15,5a/ -2% -2% -350 -4.7a/ -16.0
Federal

L JT T a it HE it o) VS 1A
J

~n addition, OMB recommends transfer of $1M in 1975 BA to meet supplemental requirements/ for "Internatior:l conferences. :
:®0MB also recommends disallowance of $15M requested supplementals ($12M outlays)f requiring Departrmont to take ' 3
radical actions to absorb overseas wage and price increases and other unanticipated costs. S it “achment. 3




DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Effects of Denying Supplemental Appropriations

The total 1975 outlay reductions proposed by OMB are: Through rescissions and budget amendment ......... 3.
Through denial of supplementals ..cecceeeveroccaces

2M
11.7
14..9M

“Most of the requested supplementals are for unbudgeted foreign national salary increases and rising operating costs
abroad as the result of overseas inflation. Denying these funds will require --
°® postponing cost-of-living salary increases for foreign national employees;

freezing employment at the September 30 level, when recruitment was planned in the key areas (Middle East; ’
protection against terrorists; and consular workload) ;

° reducing controllable non-salary costs by 15%. Deferral of planned change-of-station and home leave travel
will hinder the effective deployment of the Foreign Service and seriously affect morale.

WE I8l e wat® ba

o S e

e RS
5

o

-
-~

gl

O T T L
- ‘¢ “u -



Department of Transportation

- (In millions of dollars)

1975 : :
Percentage cut -~ Effect Offered :
Total Outlay Program Effect on on..1976 by..the. : In .
Title " outlays = cut ‘ Level - Outlays ' employment outlays ' agency " favor Opposed

() Federal-aid High~ : : ; ‘ ' ,
ways deferral 4675 50 . -22% -1% 28,000 -~ =300 None
: : ‘direct non-Fed
(1975 authority '
already cut by
Sept. 20 de- . ; v
ferral) (-49%) (60,000)

@Airport Landing Fees 4 ' .
(Substantive Leg.) (951) - (+3%) None (+120) None

Aviation Licensing/
Certification Fees

(Technical Supple- : <
mental) - ,

Inland Waterway User

Charges (Substantive v o |
Legislation) - @ - - None , (+100) None

(©) Mass Transit Capital v .
Grant Reductions 700 @ -20% -7% - None -50 =50
(Cong. Agreement) ’ ! S : ' , .

" None (+35)  (+15)

H
i

Airport Grant Congres-

. sional - Supplemental : ' o '
Reduction 290 -158 - =-3% 1400 -25 - =10
(Cong. Committee direct non-Fed '
Agreement) : .
Coast Guard Operating ‘ ‘ ; - «
. Reductions 674 -23 - 4% -4% 1000 Fed - - =28
(Cong. Committee : ; - o
- Agreement)

(receipts)

o



Department df.Transportation
(In millions of dollars) -

1975 - | ~ »
» - _Percentage cut Effect Offered
‘ Total Outlay Program Effect on on..1976 by..the.
“Title "outlays © cut Level ' Outlays ' employment outlays ' ‘agency
Other 2,735 - -—— = S ‘ - -—
Total (Net—oﬁtlays) 9,074 -153 _\A,'-14%l/ _2% . 29,400 non-Fed -410  -103
‘ : 1,000 Fed. ’
Aviation Trust ; S : 2/ :
Fund Receipts . *(951) (+30) - +3%=~ — o (+120) None
Inland Water Ways , . : o ~
User Charges *mmm (+25) --- --= L - (+100) None

¥ .
-

(receipts)

~* not reflected in DOT celllng, aviation licensing fees are proprletary receipts and
therefore are offset in net outlay estimate

1/ If $4.4B of highway funds deferred in September is included, represents 40% reduction

2/ Represents about 120% increase in general aviation fees on an annual basis

In

© favor

Oggosed



PROPOSED OUTLAY REDUCTIONS
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

{(In millions of dollars)

1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
e Total Outlay Budget Effect on on 1976 by the In

C) Title Outlays cut authority Outlays employment outlays agency favor - Opposed
Allocate General Revenue ’

Sharing funds over an

additional two quarters ....... 6,176 ~474 8% 8% 18,000 (P) -1,077 None

Reduce Internal Revenue 1

Service Programs .c..ecesseceses 1,574 - 30 2% 2% 1:200—-/(E‘) - 2 V/
Reduce law enforcement v
DYOGLAMS = e v e eemeeemveaeeennn 488 - 9 23 2% 400 (F) ~0- @
Reduce cother programs ..... seese =1,125 (f:]b‘/ - - None -0- -3

Interest on the Public Debt .... 33,000 — —— o -—— L ——— e

Total s.veeen ceseesss 40,113 -514 1% 1% 19,600 -1,079 -26

Reductions not recommended:
Reduce $2 M in other programs

(Burecau of the Mint) (Reduc~

tion would not result in any -
net contlay reduction because

of offsetting increase in re-

coipts) -------- ® # ® & O 0 & W e s -1'125 - 2 bl - None _0— Yes

}/m

“ Treasury estimates that the impact of this reduction could reduce full-time permanent employment by 3,000, consisting
of this 1,200 plus 1,800 resulting from the PreSLdent s requirement of a 40,000 personnel reduction, and an additional
3,000 tumporary employees.



PROPOSED OUTLAY REDUCTIONS
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

{(In millions of dollars)

1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
o Total Outlay Budget Effect on on 1976 by the In

C) Title Outlays cut authority Outlays employment outlays agency - favor - Opposed
Allocate General Revenue '

Sharing funds over an

additional two quarters ....... 6,176 ~-474 8% 8% 18,000 (P) -1,077 None

Reduce Internal Revenue 1

Service Programs «..ceveseessess 1,574 - 30 2% 2% 1,200-/(5‘) - 2 V'
Reduce law enforcement v
PYOGTAMS + v v eneeneneneensannnns 488 - 9 2% 2% 400 (F) -0- C3)
Reduce cother programs ....ce.0... =1,125 (f::)‘/ - - None -0- -3
Interest on the Public Debt .... 33,000 - —— - -— L ——

Total ¢eveeeneesasees 40,113 -514 1% 1% 19,600 -1,079 -26

Reductions not recommended:
Reduce $2 M in other programs

(Bureau of the Mint) (Reduc~

tion would not result in any -
net ontlay reduction because

of ‘of fsetting increase in re-

COipts) wtuiveiveeenn cseceseansess =1,125 - 2 - - None -0~ Yes

}/fm

Treasury estimates that the impact of this reduction could reduce full-time permanent employment by 3,000, consisting
of this 1,200 plus 1,800 resulting from the Presxdent s requirement of a 40,000 personnel reduction, and an additional
3,000 tumporary employees.



22/74

Atomic Energy Cormmission
(In millions of dollars)

1875 , '

’ » ~ ' Percentage cut Effect Offered B
1 ' ' - Total  Outlay Budget . ‘Effect on on~}976 Aby ﬁhe~ In
Title outlays = _cut - ”“horLty Cutlays ~ employment ~outlays 2agency favor
Reductions ,
C) Constrain rate of buildup
on loncwterm,@ﬁergy , ‘
regsearch and development ' \/,‘ o ; '
(Ceferral) viveeeeneneeas 1,070 , --6% ~-4% -1,lo0(P)y  -- ~45
(?) Delay expansion of ‘ o .
capacity of uranium . | o ,
enrichment plants | ) ‘ ? J/ . : —
fdoferral) cieveeseianns 89 | @ -8% - mLlus -450 (P) - -9
Reduce op;ratind and I ' ) - N S A o
,gayltal spending-on 3 . : : e :
'nuclear weapons program ¢/ ‘ ‘ ' V « : } i
(Geferral) .cueeeesaeae. 1,037 ~6% -2% -150 (P) - -17 P
Terminate nuclear-.
powered artificial
. heart program and defer ’ g : , . o
lower, prioxity capital , : J/ o : ’ S _ - ‘ . . Sy
sm,nalng (Cdeferral) ... 69 -6% -13% - =150(pP) . —- -9 |
Other ,u....;.;.‘....u‘ 786 o=, - ] - o - = -
TOLAL +weivenesaveoseaass 3,051 - =80 —asl/ - 3% -1,850 (p)2/ -3/ . -80

Reductions not recommended:
None

1/ Since the proposed actions are deferrals, Bu&get'huthority-would be carried forward intoc FY 197¢.

2/ Represents reduced number of private sector jobs during rermainder of FY 1975. In most cases people would nct be

i

fired from current jobs. Instead, new jobs would not be created at the previously planned rate.

3 Althouch the FY 1975 deferral actions would tend to *ncrease FY 1976 outlays, AEC has agree to absorb .any such
lmﬁact within overall FY 1976 allowances. :



ENVIRINMENTAL Broreerion Asency
(In millions of dollars)

1975
_ Percentage cut - Effect Offered -
Total Outlay  Budget Effect on on.-.1976 by. the.. In
Title . outlays = cut “authorlty"ﬂ“klays " employment = outlays = agency " favor Oppo ed

certain sewage facilities
built without any prior

(5 rescind budget authority ’
to reimburse municipalities ‘

for construction of :

‘ \

: Federal knowledge or \
& commitment to share N
ﬁ the costs : 800 - 200 -11% -25% e .o NO

Ry Long-t2om construction grants program reforms which would reduce outlays in subsequent years:
-~ Eliminate Federal subsidy of growth

-- Limit types of projects eligible for Federal fundlng

-~ Redlice Federal cost sharing from 75% to 55%

EAsTan]

® .

Defer tongressional
addition for grants ' :
to Stat«/local

control agencies o 101 ~10%* -10% e , . NO

§
3
2
i

Reduce Select wngressional
add-ons For FY 7/5** 7

Qtner ! . 2,232

:f . . V |
Qgpropglatlon not yet made. Amount is ant1c1pated
** LPA may w1sn to propose an alternative to reducing Congr6351onal add-ons by reducing other programs in the base,

ao




OPERATIONS
*Freeze mi'itary promotions (rescission)
*Stretch reenlistment bonuses (rescission)
*educe Reserve strengths (rescission)
*Poduce property maintenance 10% (rescission)
*leduce denot maintenance 5% (rescission)

1975 BUDGET REDUCTION SUMMARY
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

($ in millions)

October 24, 1974

*Pedu-e air, sea & grhound operations 5% (rescission) -

*Cut civilian employnent 20,000 (rescission)
*MAuthorize Flk Hills oil sale (legislation)

Subtotal Operations

PROCUNEMENT, RED, CONSTRUCTION

*Nelete added aircraft (F-111, A-7D) (rescission)
*Defer shipbuilding (Trident, DLGN, SSN) (deferral)

*Reduce ammo war reserve target (deferral)
*Pefer torpedo procurement (deferral)
Peduce P&D programs (deferral)

lefer construction 75% (deferral)

Peduce intell. activities (rescission)

Subtotal Proc., R&D, Con.

TOTAL

* Included in summary
** Tdentified, but not supported by the Secretary

Total TOA Outlay % Empl. 1976 Offered by

TOA Cut Cut TOA Cut Effect Outlay Effect Agency**
27 27 - - 55
- 59 59 - - +19 59
1,406 76 76 - - - 76
1,061 107 89 10 (P) 6,000 -18 89
3,783 05 76 5 (F) 5,000 -19 152

(P) 5,000
78 65 6 5 ric, -13 131
- VAT 77 4 (F) 20,000 -240 77
5 z s ) SO 7 i) et
519 594 (P) 11,000 -419 698
(F) 25,000
319 319 36 100 (P) 3,000 -155 34
3,156 1,068 64 34 - -211 15
894 245 74 27 (P} 2,000 -123 52
135 45 9 33 - -13 9
8,682 130 86 2 (P) 7,000 -34 105
924 290 87 31 (P) 5,000 -80 87
3,570 ___95 50 3 -30 -
2,190 406 (P) 17,000 -646 302
2,709 1,000 (P) 28,000 -1,065 i

of Defense

(F) 25,000

In
Favoq

Opposed




LR |

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION '

" {In millions of dollafs)

¢
1975 - o
Percentage cut ' - Effect Offered -
Total Outlay Effect on on..1976 by..the. In
Title " outlays = cut ~ BA/Oblig., ~ Outlays " 'employment '~ outlays ' agency - favor
Reduce Repair and .
Alteration activities of , ‘ : : ‘ 1/ _
the Federal Buildings Fund=- -8 1000 <20 e g 52003/ -6 -10
Rescission man-years
Obtain enactment of disposal
for 455K short tons of lead,
1,000K long tons of tin and : : ; -
118M troy ounces of silver-- -965 -150 -16% ~16% L =300 No
Substantive 1eq151at1on. |
Other LR R R drsseene —207 - —_—
Total vieeiiivininnnnnnnn. -766 ~160 —<i 7

1/ Since the Federal Buildings Fund

estimated as a percentage of the

2/ FY 75 and FY 76 combined.

is a revolving fund (with no BA) proaram and outlay impact have been
Repair and Alteration activities of the Federal Buildings Fund.

3/ GSA offered a reduction of $16M in obligations to effect a $1OM outlay reduction. OMB recommends a -
$20M reduction in ob11qat1ons to achieve a $TOM out?ay reduction cons1stent w1th our budget obligation/

outlay assumptions.

October 21,

1974

Oggosed



[ : - i gt |

! > ‘ . l | ’ i [ . ) IR o :
| NATIONAL, AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION B e oy 13"‘ .
’ ] e . " . (In'millions of dollars) SRl FOR " “1“-

$od8 - ¥ : Gl A L Bl Sl ST

|
' ' g ‘ Pe:cgntage G ... Effeet fogrgd G T e i ".- |
: . Total . Outlay Budget . - Effect on, on..1976 by..the.. R | ' T ' {
. . . . . " e et Ll atean ¥l i ' Veu'd . . " 7 v A y ke B P g d B 1 --------- a . . '
| Title ' _.outlays éut authority - Outlays employment‘ outlays agencv fa?or QEPOSQ& H
" ' ' eSS T S ' : : : e 1
@ Reduce ;pendlng on develop— - : - : : A = . ‘ Al : . |
ment of space shuttle e - : e LA ' By b ' 5
fAEEEr AL ) cardon boo e o o x sres 5 765 =10 o), B 3.8 . =800 (P) =453/ _ : f
“ Reduce contingency for 0y AT i o o ] ] ' i
joint U&/USSR docking ol e . ] -
mission (deferral)........ 117 © =18 - -18.2 ~-15.4 - i ~-18 : _ g
: : ' ‘ : ; : ; : |
’ Delay initiation of he L ) i ST : ‘ - {
Pioneer Venus space science . - -28.6 C -300(P o~ il? s i
mission (deferral) v ey S : 34 TRaat U " ' o3 ' !
° Reduce fundlng‘bulldup for : :
cgcveral new space applica- L ' ¥ y i Sy g e %
tions projects (deferral). ‘26 : 9: =25.5 ", %4-5 800 (P) S ¢
® Reduce various supporting ‘ i ' “ . j
elements (deferral) ...... 490 -29 , =75 oS8 v - ~BOO(P] - ~29 ; i
° Other (e.g. on-going 18
flight proj cts; operation v 3 ' f
of NASA fie'd centers). 1,844 e e e S <A it . I
Otal WABA. .o onx cos s 3,256 -70 EOW R TS [ AT ; i > i
1/ Since the proposed actions are-deférrals, budget authority would be,cérried forward into FY 1976.. .. .. z e iy . 2

2/ Represents reduced number of private sector jobs during remainder of FY 1975. In most cases people would not be flred
from current jobs. Instead new jobs would not be created at the previously planﬂed rate,

3/ Reduction Zrom NASA's "recommended" budget request for FY 1976.

4/ Althougn che FY 1975 deferral actions would tend to increase FY 1976 outlays, NASA has agreed to absorb any such 1mpact : iﬂ'*
within FY 9”? allowances (for those items included in NASA's list). A (i



VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
(In millions of dollars)

1975

Total
outlays

Title

Percentage cut

Budget

Effect
on 1976
cutlays

Effect on
employment

Outlay
cut

Offered
by the
agency

authority oOutlays

eductions

‘.@ VA Pensions: Defer
pension reform (De-
ferral of proposed
legislation within
President's budget)

.@aﬁospital Construction:
Deferral or slippage
of contract awards.

.. Medical Care:

a. Reduce buildup of
VA FTP employment by
3,650 positions.
(Rescission of pre-
vious Presidential
exemption from em-
ployment cutback.)

. Terminate payment
of beneficiary
travel, VA medical
programs, effective
January 1, 1975
{substantive legis-
lation).

éknsurance: Author~
ize VA to defer
dividends in three
life ins. programs

2,792

182

3,154

232

effective January 1, .

1975. (Substantive
legislation amending

_@“ i
../ i

Vv’
N

(-31) -

(-18) -

~160 -

(- 1)

(=17

- 69

-4,000 (P) -

~-3,650 (F) =105

(-3,650 (F)) (-51)

- (-54)

- -344

- 250

.10-21-74

In favor Opposed




1975 —
Percentage cut Effect

Total Outlay Budget Effect on on 1976
Title outlays cut authority Qutlays employment outlays

Offered
by the
agency In favor

4. Insurance {cont'd)
National Service Life
Insurance, U.S. Govern-
ment Life Insurance,
and Veterans Special
Term Life Insurance)

5. Readjustment Benefits: 4,079 - 702 - -17 - -660

@a. Rescind two-year ex- : ‘/ - (-7 - (-600)
tension of GI Bill }

entitlement, ef-
fective January 1,
1975 (substantive

legislation).

) b. Veto pending GI ‘ (-402) 4 - (- 10) - (- 60)*
Bill amendments : - :
(H.R. 12628) and \

win enactment of
stripped-down bill
providing 18.2% in-
crease in education
benefits only, ef~
- fective January 1,
1975 (substantive
legislation).

Other: 5,082 - - - - -

Qpposed

Total‘...“.l.."..." 15'521 —1'209

I
i
oo

-4,000(P) -1,109
-3,650(F)

- 298

Reductions not recommended: All reductions proposed on QOctober 10 were accepted

* Reduction effect is relative to most recent 1976 projection.




S A o bl

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION )
(In millions of dollars)

1975 =
‘ Percentage cut Effect  Offered
Total Outlay  Budget . Effect on on..1976 . by..the. In
Title "outlays ° ~cut . " authority ' Outlays ' employment ' outlays ' agency " ‘favor Opposed

. Reduce science resource
development programs
{i.e., science educa-

tion-$4M in BA; insti- _ | o ‘ o o '
tutional support-$5 SM ‘ L N ‘ } L
BA) 84. -4,0  11s . 6% . 200 -

. Defer selected proj-
ects--$10.5M in BA
(e.g., computer

improvement, fire. | . ~ A | o : -
research) within NSF - ' R - :
research‘proqrams,A 531 7 2% 1% . 300 - -7.5

. Other (e.g., internal
program management,
science advisory
apparatus, interna-

tional activities ' 55 - - e e _ _— .
TOTAL NSF ’ | 670 ~10.0 - 3% ‘/.o 500 -- -10.0
. ; .

*NSF offered reductions in science educatlon and in institutional dlscretlonary grants to large universities ($2.5M in BA)
but dissents on reducing institutional grants to small colleges ($3M in BA; $1.5M in OL). NSF believes that this program
can beneficially improve science programs at small colleges, but is particularly concerned over strong congressional
interest in prcgram. OMB staff believes that NSF's alternative to meet outlay reductions (i.e., slipping construction
schedule of world's most advanced radio astronomy telescope) 'is not acceptable since support of résearch is flrst priority
for NSF and this telescope is first priority in astronomy. :



Title

Reduce diract loans to
small businesses;
deferral.

* Fmployment impac¢t estimate assumes that

Small Business Administration
“{(In millions of dollars)

1875
Percentage cut - Effect Offered

Total Outlay Budget Effect on on..1976 Dby..the. In
outlays =~ cut authority '~ Outlays " ‘employment ' outlays ' agency - " favor Opposed

112 -22 153 ~20% - 35(F) -12 @\/

-1000(P)*
308 - -— - — ——— —
420 ~22

average cmployment of 10 per firm.

~153 o - 35(F) -12 v’
~5¢ -1000 (P)

100 existing firms will fail due to lack of the direct loans, with an




Title

Maintain information and education

activities at the 1974 level ciceeeaqss

Aliow only 13% growth in hazard
analysis in 1975, rather than the

H9% currently programmed «sasssccvsecss
ol R L

TOTAL sonsevsecsansnnis cesssssessssenns

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

(In millions of dollars)

1975
Percentage cut Effect Offered
_ Total Outlay Budget on 1976 by the In
Outlays - cut authority Outlays Effect on Employment outlays agency ggzgg
Siel - <3 -1% -1% None - .4 No

13.0 -2.5 1. 7% w7 None -2.9 -

16.5 XXX / XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX

32.6 -2.8 -8.4% ~-8.6% XXX XXX

Opposed

Reducations not recommended:

None




Seek a reduction of
$25 million in the
appropriation amount
provided by the
Congress in FY 1975
for the National
Foundation on the
Arts and the Human-
ities (Rescission)

National Foundation on the Arts and the:Hﬁmanities

(In willions of

1975

dollars)

e o PETCONGAGE CWE Effect Offexed
Total Outlay  Budgot Bffecct on  on.l976 by.the.. Tn
oullays ' _cut ‘authority ' Outlays ' cnployment ' outlays ' agéncy " favor
l64 -16 -15% 9 No

-10%

Ornposeor



Title

Reduce pharmacological research,
Semonstrations, and administrative
BBSES. (RescigBion) ccecessssmvsanvssoses

*.-th&f................-.................

Tl RN S e YR E IR . |

SPECIAL ACTION OFFICE FOR DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION

(In millions of dollars)

-

L Percentage cut oifig;: g;fiizd =
'OzzEZ;s ‘Ouztiy aui;izitz> Outlays Effect on Employment outlays agency favor Opposed
XXX ) oo i NONE =5 NO
45.1 - P - ‘ - - -
48.6 -6 o~



OPERATIONS
@ *Pescissions
(®*’escissions
E?*Rescissions

*Pescissions
(D*Pescissions

Rescissions
®)*Rescissions
(O *Legislation

Subtotal

PROCUREMENT,

(®)*Recisions --

& *Neferral

© *neferral

& *Deferral
Deferral
Deferral -
Pescissions

Subtotal

TOTAL

1975 BUDGET REDUCTION SUMMARY
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

($ in millions)

Total
TOA

- Military & civilian promotions
- Reenlistment bonuses -
- Reserve strengths 1,406

- Real property maintenance 1,061
- Depot maintenance 3,783
- Tempo of omperations -
- Civilian employment -
- Naval petroleum receipts -
Operations

RED, CONSTRUCTION

Congressional add-ons 319
Naval shipbuilding 3,156
Army ammunition 894
MK-48 torpedo 135
Research & development 8,682
Military construction 924

- Intelligence activities 3,570

Proc., R§D, Con,

* Included in summary

** Identified, but not supported by the Secretary of Defense

wr Om pocent redoclirr in Owottf7¢)

October 22, 1974

TOA  Outlay % Empl. 1976 Offered by - In AAhIC
Cut  Cut TOA Cut Effect Outlay Effect Agency** favor Opposed
27 - - - 55
59 59 - +19 59
76 76 - -~ - 76
107 89 10 gp) 6,000 -18 89
95 76 5 F) 5,000 -19 152
(P) 5,000
78 65 5 -13 131
71 77 4 (F) 20,000 -240 77
= 125 - . -148 59
519 594 (P) 11,000 -419 698
(F) 25,000
319 36 100 (P) 3,000 -155 34
1,068 64 34 - -211 15
245 74 27 (P) 2,000 -123 52
45 9 33 - -13 9
130 86 2 (P) 7,000 -34 105
290 87 31 (P) 5,000 -80 87
93 50 3 -30 -
2,190 406 (P) 15,000 -646 302
2,709 1,000 ¥¥x (P) 28,000 -1,065 1,000
(F) 25,000 5




oy

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE OCTOBER 31, 1974

Office of the White House Press Secretary

W T T S S D S O - S O W AT W BT TN WAy WD T T T O Y o ok e W S 0 A U B W WAL PO WD TN ols Btk A e WORS MO WOV NAMD ORD VI U RS S S U SO O S S50

THE WHITE HOUSE

TO THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES:

I herewith report on additional deferrals for the
fiscal year 1975, as required by the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974. These de-
ferral actlons have been taken to reduce the inflationary
effects of the Public Works for Water and Power Develop-
ment and Atomic Energy Commission Appropriation Act of
1975 (Public Law 93-393). When I approved the Act, I
did so with the hope and expectation that the Congress
would work in cooperation with the Executive Branch to
defer for one full year the expenditure of that amount
of appropriated funds which would contribute excessively
to inflationary government spending.

The deferral actions reported today decrease the
amount of budget authority which would otherwise be
available in the fiscal year 1975 by nearly $82 million
and thereby keep Federal spending from rising nearly
$57 million above current estimates. If the Congress
and the President are to keep Federal outlays for the
fiscal year 1975 within $300 billion, such measures as
the ones reported here are essential.

GERALD R. FORD

THE WHITE HOUSE,

October 31, 1974,
# # # #




FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE OCTOBER 31, 1974
Office of the White House Press Secretary

W T A — T - — T — - ] W O T G V. S GD " T W DD W TS W G VD Sl Yo SO VUMD S O W VA Al O T W A WD L W T W R W i VOB A WD W W S S O B o

THE WHITE HOUSE

TO THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES:

In accordance with the provisions of Title X of the
Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974
(Public Law 93-344), I am reporting the deferral of funds
appropriated to carry out the Family Practice of Medilcine
Act (S. 3418, Ninety-First Congress).

The detalls of the deferral are contained in the
attached report.

GERALD R. FORD

THE WHITE HOUSE,

October 31, 1974.





